
P E N S I O N S  
C O M M I T T E E

Tuesday, 27th June, 2017

at 6.30 pm
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA
Membership

Members:

Councillor Kam Adams
Councillor Robert Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Feryal Demirci
Councillor Michael Desmond (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Patrick Moule
Councillor Geoff Taylor

Co-optees:

Jonathan Malins-Smith

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 6279
Email: Rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Tuesday, 27th June, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 
APPROPRIATE 

CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS3  1 - 12

 29th March 2017
 25th April 2017
 24th May 2017 

4  CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 13 - 14

 5 TRAINING (LONGEVITY AND FUNDING RISK) 15 - 16

5 a LONGEVITY UPDATE - CLUB VITA 17 - 90

6  PASSIVE EQUITY - TRANSITION APPROACH 91 - 98

7  PENSION FUND CASHFLOW  99 - 114

8  QUARTERLY REPORT UPDATE 115 - 132

9  STEWARDSHIP FRAMEWORK - ENGAGEMENT OVERLAY OPTIONS 133 - 136

10  GOVERNANCE - SELF ASSESSMENT REPORT JUNE 2017 137 - 146

11  PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - ANNUAL REPORT 147 - 154

Item No Title Page No



12  PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2017-20 155 - 170

13  EMPLOYER DATA AUDIT 171 - 188

14  PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE POLICY AND COMPLIANCE 
STATEMENT 

189 - 210

15  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS 
URGENT 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC16  

Proposed resolution:

THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the 
Pensions Committee meeting during consideration of Exempt items on the 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, that were members of the public to be present, 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.  

17  CONSIDER
[...]
                     
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2017

Councillors Present: Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair

Cllr Kam Adams, Cllr Feryal Demirci, 
Cllr Michael Desmond (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Patrick Moule and Cllr Geoff Taylor

Co- Optee: Jonathan Malins- Smith 

Officers in Attendance: Ian Williams (Group Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources), Michael Honeysett 
(Director of Financial Management), Rachel 
Cowburn (Head of Investment & Actuarial 
Services), and Stephen Rix ( Legal Services)

Also in Attendance: Karen McWilliam  - AON
Andrew Johnson -  Hymans Robertson
Members of Divest Hackney (20)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence.

1.2 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Moule.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 
APPROPRIATE 

2.1 Councillors Chapman, Desmond, Demirci and Taylor declared a non- pecuniary 
interest as deferred members of the LGPS. 

3 CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 
2017 were agreed as a correct record subject to the amendment at 
paragraph 6.6 ‘whether wood burner boilers were part of the carbon 
assets’.

4 TRAINING (FINANCIAL MARKETS AND PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE) 

4.1 Rachel Cowburn, Head of Investments & Actuarial Services introduced the 
training on financial markets and product knowledge, which would assist 
members in considering some of the factors involved in implementing their 
strategic commitments. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Wednesday, 29th March, 2017 

4.2 Andrew Johnston, Hyman Robertsons, delivered the training and a brief 
summary of the areas covered are set out below:

Financial markets and product knowledge

 An  understanding of financial markets and products is essential
 Knowledge required depends on level of external delegation
 Full range of assets
 Traditional asset classes -  Equities/Bonds/property
 What is equi
[...]
nsions) exercise, in 
particular the progress of Phase 1 of the reconciliation exercise and also 
outlined the factors for consideration before commencing Phase 2.

12.2 Karen McWilliam, Aon, reported that the first phase had been completed and 
work was being undertaken to proceed to Phase 2 of the reconciliation 
exercise. The exercise would enable Hackney to maintain accurate records for 
its scheme members in order to minimise the long term risk associated with 
holding incorrect records.

13.2 Members noted the exempt appendices within the report.

RESOLVED to consider granting formal approval for the commencement of 
Phase 2, subject to the regular review of estimated costs as set out in Appendix 
1 to this report.

13 SELF ASSESSMENT AND PERFORMANCE OF ADVISERS 

13.1 Rachel Cowburn, Head of Investments & Actuarial Services outlined the 
background to the Annual Self-Assessment Questionnaire and Performance of 
Advisers Assessment. 

RESOLVED to: 
1. Note the report.
2. Individually complete the self-assessment and assessment of advisers 

questionnaire.

14 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS 
URGENT 

14.1 Members were reminded that a meeting of the Special Pensions Committee will 
be held on 25th April 2017 commencing at 4.00pm. 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the 
Pensions Committee meeting on 29 March 2017 during consideration of the 
Exempt Appendix at item 5 - Investment Strategy Statement on the agenda on 
the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be 

Page 5



Wednesday, 29th March, 2017 
transacted, that were members of the public to be present, there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 

16 CONSIDERATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 

RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 
2017 were agreed as a correct record.

Duration of the meeting: 6.30-8.00pm 

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services Officer
020 8356 6279

Page 6



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 25TH APRIL, 2017

Councillors Present: Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair

Cllr Kam Adams, Cllr Feryal Demirci, 
Cllr Michael Desmond (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Patrick Moule and Cllr Geoff Taylor

Co-Optee Jonathan Malins- Smith

Officers in Attendance: Ian Williams (Group Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources), Michael Honeysett (Director 
of Financial Management), Rachel Cowburn (Head 
of Investment & Actuarial Services), Stephen Rix 
(Legal Services); Lucy Patchell (Pensions Team); 
and Karen Chenery (Pensions Team).

Also in Attendance: Karen McWilliam – Aon
Catherine Pearce - Aon

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 
APPROPRIATE 

2.1 Councillors Chapman, Demirci, Desmond and Taylor declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as deferred members of the LGPS. 

3 PROCUREMENT OF THIRD PARTY PENSIONS ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES 

3.1 Rachel Cowburn, Head of Investment & Actuarial Services introduced the 
report seeking approval for a five year contract award for the Third Party 
Pensions Administrative Services.  Ms Cowburn advised that the report set out 
the results of the tender process, which involved officers scoring the quality of 
the service and an evaluation panel that had carried out detailed site visits to 
assess the providers and their systems and teams.  Furthermore, the new 
contract would provide the Fund with an enhanced level of service at a 
competitive cost per member.  Due to the nature of the service the procurement 
exercise had been carried out by officers of the Fund and Members were being 
asked to scrutinise the process and approve the recommendations within the 
report. 

Page 7



Tuesday, 25th April, 2017 
3.2 The Chair indicated that the Committee was satisfied with the process 

undertaken by the officers and the recommendations however, he requested 
that in future officers liaise with Members to clarify the process at the beginning 
of the exercise.  

3.3 Councillor Demirci asked whether the companies were based in London.  Ms 
Cowburn explained that the contract was staff intensive and due to the higher 
London wages the suppliers had their pensions office located outside London.  
It was noted that supplier 1 was located in Crawley and supplier 2 was based in 
Bradford. 

3.4 Councillor Moule enquired about the monitoring of the provider’s performance.  
Ms Cowburn stated that the contract contained new terms and conditions and 
KPIs to improve the levels of service.  The service standards had been outlined 
within the contract and the performance of these service standards would be 
monitored. 

3.5 Mr Malins-Smith sought clarification regarding activity pricing.  Ms McWilliam 
stated that activity pricing related to the cost to perform the core activity per 
member. Ms Cowburn clarified that the contract set out core and optional 
activity pricing and that the activity pricing included all core activity related work. 
In addition, data migration costs had not been included in the tender document 
to ensure a fair procurement exercise for the suppliers.

RESOLVED to approve the award of contract to Supplier 1, as detailed in 
Exempt Appendices 1, 2 and 3 for the provision of a full third party pension 
administration service, with an initial contract period of 5 years and the option 
to extend for up to 3 years. 

4 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings 
of the meeting during consideration of the exempt appendices at Item 3 – 
Procurement of Third Party Pensions Administrative Services on the 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, that were members of the public to be present, 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

5 PROCUREMENT OF THIRD PARTY PENSIONS ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES - EXEMPT APPENDICES 

5.1 Members considered the exempt appendices during the private meeting prior to 
the approval of the recommendations within the submitted public report at 
agenda item 3 above.

RESOLVED to note the exempt appendices.

Duration of the meeting: 4.00  - 4.25 pm 

Contact:

Page 8



Tuesday, 25th April, 2017 
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services Officer
020 8356 6279

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 24TH MAY, 2017

Councillors Present: Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair

Cllr Kam Adams, Cllr Feryal Demirci, 
Cllr Michael Desmond (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Patrick Moule and Cllr Geoff Taylor

1 Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Pensions Committee 

Councillor Michael Desmond proposed that Councillor Chapman be elected to 
serve as Chair of the Pensions Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.  
This was duly seconded by Councillor Adams.

RESOLVED that Councillor Robert Chapman be elected to serve as Chair of 
the Pensions Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal year.

Councillor Adams proposed that Councillor Michael Desmond be elected to 
serve as Vice-Chair of the Pensions Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.  
This was duly seconded by Councillor Moule. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Michael Desmond be elected to serve as Vice-
Chair of the Pensions Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal year.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICAPPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES ON THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 2017/18

Pensions Committee  
27th June 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

One 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Pensions Committee to appoint a Scheme 

Member Representative as co-opted member of the Pensions Committee. 

1.2 The report also provides Members of the Committee with an update regarding the 
now vacant Scheme Employer Representative of the Pensions Committee as well as 
the current position regarding membership of the Pensions Board.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
The Pensions Committee is recommended to:-

 Re-appoint Jonathan Malins-Smith as Co-optee Member; Scheme 
Member Representative of the Pensions Committee for the 2017/18 
municipal year;

 Note the position regarding the nomination of Co-optee Member; 
Employer Representative of the Pensions Committee; and

 Note the current position regarding the membership of the Pensions 
Board.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
3.1 Pensions Committee (27th June 2016) – Appointment of Co-optees to the Pensions 

Committee 2016/17 

3.2 COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE &  CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

3.3 The Co-opted member of the Pension Scheme will receive an allowance for 
attendance at Committee and related training events as laid down in the Members 
Allowance Scheme adopted by Council.

3.4 These costs are provided for within the Pension Fund budget but are insignificant 
when compared to the overall value of the fund and other operating expenses.

4. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR, LEGAL SERVICES
4.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



5. BACKGROUND/TEXT OF THE REPORT 
Pensions Committee

5.1 The Council’s Constitution states that the Pensions Committee will co-opt a non-
voting employer representative and a non-voting employee representative.

5.2 Jonathan Malins-Smith was confirmed as the co-optee member; Scheme Employee 
representative for 2016/17 at the Pensions Committee on 27th June 2015. He has 
sought re-appointment in that role and it is recommended that this be agreed. 

 
5.3 Members of the Committee will be aware that the co-optee member; Employer 

representative position has been vacant for the past year. This has proven d
[...]

Background papers 
None 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

1.      INTRODUCTION
1.1 The Fund currently places reliance on its fund managers to engage with companies 

whilst being mindful of the Fund’s requirements as set out in the new Investment 
Strategy Statement. There are however a number of options available which the Fund 
could use to enhance its engagement with investee companies and these are 
considered in the report below. 

2.      RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Committee is recommended to:

 Approve the use of National Frameworks’ Stewardship Framework to 
procure an engagement overlay service, pending further work by officers 
to establish the Fund’s requirements and most appropriate service 
model. 

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee (24th January 2017) – Voting and Engagement Overlay 

Services
 Pensions Committee (24th January 2017) – Investment Strategy Statement
 Pensions Committee (31st March 2015) – Stewardship Code

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE
RESOURCES

4.1     The exercise of voting rights and engagement with investee companies are a key part 
of the Fund’s role as a long term steward of assets. Ensuring good corporate 
governance and the adoption of sustainable business models at the companies in 
which the Fund invests should over the longer term ensure that they are able to 
deliver superior returns to the Fund. Poor corporate governance and unsustainable 
business practices can impact on share prices and increases the risk that the Fund 
may experience a loss of value in its investments in the future.   

4.2 The cost to the Fund for engaging a governance overlay service will vary depending 
on the services required. Whilst no procurement exercise has been conducted by the 
Fund to date, it is estimated that employing the services of such organisations could 
cost anywhere between £30k up to £100k depending on the level of engagement that 
the Fund wants to undertak
[...]
f 4

considering whether to exclude the public during the consideration of the exempt 
information in order that it is not disclosed, the Committee should have regard to 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

It is for the Committee to determine whether it is likely that exempt information would 
be disclosed and whether it is necessary to make a resolution to exclude the public 
from the meeting.  The public does not have to be excluded in cases where exempt 
information would be disclosed.  Any resolution to exclude the public must identify 
whether it applies to the whole or only part of the meeting and must state the 
description of the exempt information giving rise to exclusion of the public.

Page 174



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICPENSION FUND GOVERNANCE POLICY 

& COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Pensions Committee  
27th June 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

One

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report proposes that the Pensions Committee agrees the attached draft version 

of the Pension Fund Governance Policy and Compliance Statement to take forward 
in consultation with the Fund’s stakeholders. The Policy and Compliance Statement 
is created in accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations. 
It sets out the governance procedures for the Fund and indicates where it is compliant 
with best practice as laid down in statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Committee is recommended to:

 Approve the draft Pension Fund Governance Policy and Compliance 
Statement, and agree that officers may now proceed with the consultation 
with the Fund’s employers and Hackney Council union officials 

 
[...]
esponsible for outlining expectations 
in relation to reporting progress of 
delegated functions back to the 
Pension Fund Committee.

Other non-urgent matters as they 
arise

Decided on a case by case 
basis

As agreed at PC and subject to 
monitoring agreed at that time.

1 CIPFA Code of Practice recommends each administering authority delegates responsibility for implementation to a senior officer.

P
age 210



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes Public Pack, 25/04/2017 Pensions Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 24/05/2017 Pensions Committee
	Minutes


	4 CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	5 TRAINING (LONGEVITY AND FUNDING RISK)
	5a LONGEVITY UPDATE - CLUB VITA
	5a app1 HACK  VitaSummary Report 2016
	5a app2 HACK VitaIndex Report 2016
	51 app3 HACK VitaMonitor Report 2016

	6 PASSIVE EQUITY - TRANSITION APPROACH
	6 - EXEMPT - Passive Equity - Transition Approach - Appendix 1

	7 PENSION FUND CASHFLOW
	7 - Pension Fund Cashflow - Appendix 1

	8 QUARTERLY REPORT UPDATE
	9 STEWARDSHIP FRAMEWORK - ENGAGEMENT OVERLAY OPTIONS
	10 GOVERNANCE - SELF ASSESSMENT REPORT JUNE 2017
	11 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - ANNUAL REPORT
	12 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2017-20
	12 - Pension Fund Business Plan 2017-20

	13 EMPLOYER DATA AUDIT
	13 - EXEMPT - Employer Data Audit - Appendix 1

	14 PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE POLICY AND COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
	14 - Pension Fund Governance Policy and Compliance Statement - Appendix 1

	17 CONSIDERATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2017

Councillors Present: Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair

Cllr Kam Adams, Cllr Feryal Demirci, 
Cllr Michael Desmond (Vice-Chair) and 
Cllr Patrick Moule

Apologies: Councillor Geoff Taylor

Officers in Attendance:  Rachel Cowburn, Ian Williams, Michael Honeysett, 
Stephen Rix, Julie Stacey

Also in Attendance: Jonathan Malins-Smith,  Nick Chadwick, Andrew 
Johnson Hymans Robertson, Michael Ferguson, 
AON

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Taylor

Councillor Kam Adams for lateness and Jonathan Malins-Smith for lateness

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 
APPROPRIATE 

Councillor Chapman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a receiving member of the 
LGPS and Councillors Desmond and Demirci declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
deferred members of the LGPS.  Councillor Desmond declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as a Governor of Brook House 6th form College. 

3 CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 March 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 April 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 25 May 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record subject to the amendment that Jonathan Malins-Smith was 
present at that meeting. 

4 CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Jonathan Malins-Smith asked for a role description for the co-optee position.  Rachel 
Cowburn said that the Pensions Committee terms of reference were being reviewed 
and a co-optee role description could form part of the review.



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 

The Pensions Committee  RESOLVED to

 re-appoint Jonathan Malins-Smith as Co-optee Member; Scheme Member 
Representative of the Pensions Committee for the 2017/2018 municipal year. 

 Note the position regarding the nomination of Co-optee member; Employer 
Representative of the Pensions committee; and

 Note the current position regarding the membership of the Pensions Board.

5 TRAINING (LONGEVITY AND FUNDING RISK) 

The Pensions Committee resolved to take item 5 and 5a on the agenda together.

Rachel Cowburn introduced the item and Nick Chadwick from Hymans Robertson 
introduced the training session and the report. 

Jonathan Malins-Smith queried the percentage of unknown information in the charts.  
Andrew Johnson said this was as a result of not having postcode data. 

Rachel Cowburn said that there had been a significant change in membership from 
manual to office based workers as well as a larger proportion of female workers and 
this was likely to have affected where the pension liabilities lay.

Councillor Moule asked what impact the end of final salary provisions had.  Rachel 
Cowburn said that the move from final salary schemes to the CARE system was 
beneficial to lower paid members so the disparity evened out. 

Andrew Johnson said that the current methodology wouldn’t work as well in 20 years’ 
time and this would need to be reviewed to take account of the changes in the pension 
scheme.

Ian Williams also said it was important to recognise that the contribution rates over the 
last 10-15 years have changed significantly and the contribution ratios were now very 
different.

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To note the report

a LONGEVITY UPDATE - CLUB VITA 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To note the report
6 PASSIVE EQUITY - TRANSITION APPROACH 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions 
committee during consideration of Exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that it 
is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted that were members 



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 
of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

The Pensions Committee resolved
 To agree the recommendations.

7 PENSION FUND CASHFLOW  

The Pensions Committee resolved to take item 7 on the agenda after item 4.

Andrew Johnson from Hymans Robertson introduced the report.  Many Schemes were 
in a negative cash position but this was not an issue for the LBH fund.  However, it 
was always prudent to monitor the situation. 

Councillor Desmond queried how the Fund’s stress tests were undertaken, given the 
volatile economic climate, and how stringent were they.  Andrew Johnson said that the 
stress tests formed part of the valuation process which was stringent.

Councillor Chapman asked how likely the risk was of a rapid reduction in the numbers 
being part of the Fund.   Ian Williams said it was important to remember who was in 
the Fund.  Schools made up a high proportion of the Fund and costs pressures here 
would mean a reduction in Fund numbers.   There had also been a reduction in LBH 
workforce and this reduction had to be modelled in to the Fund cashflow as did any 
future pay increases.

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To note the report

8 QUARTERLY REPORT UPDATE 

Rachel Cowburn introduced the report.  There had been a slight improvement in the 
funding position.  In respect of the governance arrangements, an audit by AON on the 
administration arrangements for LGPS in 2014 highlighted both the positive and 
negative.  Some providers had struggled to provide data by the requested deadlines.  
It was hoped that the move to iTrent, the new payroll system, would help with 
improvements. 

The tender decision for the third party administrators had resulted in the 
reappointment of Equiniti. 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To note the report

9 STEWARDSHIP FRAMEWORK - ENGAGEMENT OVERLAY OPTIONS 

Rachel Cowburn introduced the report.   The Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
(LAPFF) appointed their own voting overlay provider and CIV had agreed.  This was in 
line with Hackney Fund’s voting policy.  



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 
Councillor Chapman commented that ethical governance was an important issue. 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To approve the use of National Frameworks Stewardship Framework to 
procure an engagement overlay service, pending further work by officers to 
establish the Fund’s requirements and most appropriate service model. 

10 GOVERNANCE - SELF ASSESSMENT REPORT JUNE 2017 

Rachel Cowburn introduced the report.  The self-assessment survey was still open 
and it would be useful to have a wider response.  Councillor Chapman encouraged 
those Committee members who had not completed it yet to do so. 

Rachel Cowburn informed the Committee that the website was being updated which 
would allow faster and easier access to key documents. 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To note the report

11 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - ANNUAL REPORT 

Rachel Cowburn introduced the report.   She said that the move to the new payroll 
provider should free up our administrators’ time to enable them to look at other things. 

Jonathan Malins-Smith queried the increase in cases received by the administrators.  
Rachel Cowburn said that this was as a result of data provision and the introduction of 
the automatic enrolment system.  Staff members joined for a short period and then 
opted out. 

Councillor Desmond asked what provisions were in place to deal with Fund members’ 
affairs should they be afflicted with dementia and did Power of Attorney have to be put 
in place.  Julie Stacey said that often a Power of Attorney had been put in place but if 
not then Equiniti could send a form to the next of kin to complete and also the 
Department of Works and Pensions had a similar form which Equiniti could accept. 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To note the report

12 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2017-20 

Rachel Cowburn introduced the report.  Councillor Chapman asked for an update on 
CIV.  Rachel Cowburn said that officers stayed in touch with CIV as the opening of 
new active equity sub-funds would still have an impact.    Officers had made it clear 
with the Pool the direction of travel.

Jonathan Malins-Smith asked how many Fund members used the self-service option.  
Julie Stacey said that it was possible to undertake a variety of actions on the new 



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 
system such as obtaining quotes but that passwords and access needed to be 
updated.

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To approve the Business Plan for the Pension Fund for 2017-20
 Approve the draft work plan for the Pensions Committee for the Financial Year 

2017-2018.

13 EMPLOYER DATA AUDIT 

The Pensions Committee resolved 

 To note the report

That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions 
Committee during consideration of Exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that it 
is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted that were members 
of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

14 PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE POLICY AND COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

Rachel Cowburn introduced the report.  The scheme of delegation had changed to 
reflect changes in job titles and structure.

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To approve the draft Pension Fund Governance Policy and Compliance 
Statement and agree that officers may now proceed with the consultation with 
the Fund’s employers and Hackney Council union officials

 Approve the Scheme of Delegation which is included as appendix B of the 
attached draft statement. 

2 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS 
URGENT 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions 
Committee during consideration of Exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that it 
is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted that were members 
of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

17 CONSIDERATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 

Item 6 PASSIVE STRATEGY STATEMENT (EXEMPT)

Rachel Cowburn introduced the report which set out the transition plan in accordance 
the Investment Strategy for the Fund agreed by the Pensions Committee at its 
meeting on 29 March 2017.  The proposal to move the Fund’s UK equity assets to a 
manager charging the London Collective Investment Vehicle’s (CIV) rates offered a 
potential saving on asset management costs of 3.5 basis points (approximately £45k 
on a mandate size of £130m).  There would be a small fee payable to CIV to monitor 
the passive assets.

The transfer of a portion of the Lazard and Wellington global equity mandates into 
regional/global equity passive mandate would trim the mandates to the target level in 
the new strategy i.e. from 15.5% to 13%.

Jonathan Malins-Smith asked for further clarification on the likely costs of an in specie 
transfer and whether this would trigger a bid offer threat.  Andrew Johnson said that 
the point of an in specie transfer was to avoid bid offer threats and the only costs 
would be an administrative charge to re-register from UBS to LGIM. 

In respect of phase two in the transition plan, officers would develop proposals around 
the low carbon fund alongside CIV and bring the recommendations to the Pensions 
Committee.  LGIM were ahead of Black Rock and UBS in terms of being carbon 
aware and low carbon options.

Councillor Desmond asked if there were any tax implications attached to these 
transfers.  Andrew Johnson said that in specie transfers avoided stamp duty. 

The Pensions Committee resolved 

 To approve in principle ‘Phase 1’ of the transition approach outlined in 
Appendix 1 subject to the final choice of a suitable ‘climate aware’ strategy.  
Phase 1 includes 

o In specie transfer of the UBS UK equity assets to an equivalent UK 
equity mandate, managed via a fund manager charging the reduced fees 
negotiated by the London CIV. 

o In specie transfer of a portion of the Lazard and Wellington global equity 
mandates into regional/global equity passive mandates.  The remaining 
mandates with Wellington and Lazard would each by 13% of the Fund’s 
assets, in line with the revised target allocation for actively managed 
global equities. 

 Note the intention for officers to develop proposals further for Phase 2 in 
collaboration with advisers, managers and the London CIV, in order that further 
recommendations can be brought to a future Committee. 

Item 13 EMPLOYER DATA AUDIT – EXEMPT APPENDIX



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 

Rachel Cowburn explained that the appendix was exempt because the contents had 
not yet been discussed with the individual employers.  

Michael Ferguson introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to the 
table which highlighted the risk level of the employers.  There were few high risk 
employers than in the previous audit two years’ ago.  

Rachel Cowburn said that there was no reason to be any more concerned with this 
audit than with the previous one.  The problem lay with data provision and the greatest 
risk was with staff paid by LBH payroll. 

The Academies were efficient at providing the data and stronger relationships would 
be built with the payroll team and the schools’ payroll teams to pick up process issues. 

Jonathan Malins-Smith commented that many of the high risks were education 
related.  Rachel Cowburn said that schools made their own decisions on payroll 
providers so the Fund dealt with the payroll provider not the contract holder which 
meant there was a separation between the Fund and the employer.  

Cllr Moule asked if the Fund had any leverage at all over the providers.  Rachel 
Cowburn said no but conversations are had with senior staff in the organisations that 
the payroll providers may not be fulfilling their contractual obligations. 

Councillor Chapman asked whether the Committee could be confident that things 
were improving.  Michael Honeysett said that officers had worked closely with the new 
payroll and ICT to build in reporting features.   Rachel Cowburn said that the statutory 
requirements were clear in the payroll contracts and capability had been developed so 
the Fund was dealing with a supplier who had taken this on board. 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To note the report. 

Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified 

Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services
020 8356 6279


